
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



~. 
~. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 
9 

10 
11 

12 
13 

14 
15 
16 

17 

18 
19 

20 

21 

22 

23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

Date: tf ~ ?I-I Z-

L.D.1904 

(Filing No. H-q2. q) 
Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House. 

STATE OF MAINE 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

125TH LEGISLATURE 

SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

HOUSE AMENDMENT" {i--" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 678, 
L.D. 1904, Bill, "An Act To Create the Leased Space Reserve Fund and To Amend the 
Law Regarding the Issuance of Securities under the Maine Governmental Facilities 
Authority" 

Amend the amendment in section 5 in subsection 3 by inserting after the 2nd 
paragraph the following: 

'Any sale pursuant to this section is conditional upon the use of design criteria that 
take into consideration available safety precautions against damage from solar storms and 
electromagnetic pulse in any structures constructed on the property by the transferee.' 

Amend the amendment by striking out all of section 7 and inserting the following: 

'Sec. 7. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and 
allocations are made. 

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF 

Buildings and Grounds Operations 0080 

Initiative: Allocates one-time funds to conduct an engineering study of the substation. 

REAL PROPERTY LEASE INTERNAL 
SERVICE FUND 

All Other 

REAL PROPERTY LEASE INTERNAL SERVICE 
FUND TOTAL 

Page 1 - 12SLR2863(04)-1 

2011-12 

$0 

$0 

HOUSE AMENDMENT 

2012-13 

$50,000 

$50,000 



I 

2 
3 
4 
5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

HOUSE AMENDMENT 'i} " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 678, L.D. 1904 

SUMMARY 

This amendment places a further condition on the sale of the property to require the 
use of design criteria that take into consideration available safety precautions against 
damage from solar storms and electromagnetic pulse. This amendment also replaces the 
appropriations and allocations section in Committee Amendment "A." 

(Representative BOLAND) 

TOWN: Sanford 

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 

(See attached) 

Page 2 - 12SLR2863(04)-1 

HOUSE AMENDMENT 



Approved: 04/06112 ;;tvarc.. 

125th MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD 1904 LR 2863(04) 

An Act To Create the Leased Space Reserve Fund and To Amend the Law Regarding the Issuance of 
Securities under the Maine Governmental Facilities Authority 

Fiscal Note for House Amendment "it" to Committee Amendment "A" 

Appropriations/Allocations 
Real Property Lease Internal 
Service Fund 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Sponsor: Rep. Boland of Sanford 
Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 

$0 $50,000 

Projections 
FY 2013-14 

$0 

Projections 
FY 2014-15 

$0 

This amendment includes a $50,000 Real Property Lease Internal Service Fund allocation in fiscal year 2012-13 to 
conduct an engineering study of the substation. 

LR2863(04) - Fiscal Note - Page 1 of 1 




