MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

1	L.D. 1904					
2	Date: 4-9-12 (Filing No. H-924)					
3	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.					
4	STATE OF MAINE					
5	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES					
6	125TH LEGISLATURE					
7	SECOND REGULAR SESSION					
8 9 10 11	HOUSE AMENDMENT "H" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 678, L.D. 1904, Bill, "An Act To Create the Leased Space Reserve Fund and To Amend the Law Regarding the Issuance of Securities under the Maine Governmental Facilities Authority"					
12 13	Amend the amendment in section 5 in subsection 3 by inserting after the 2nd paragraph the following:					
14 15 16	'Any sale pursuant to this section is conditional upon the use of design criteria that take into consideration available safety precautions against damage from solar storms and electromagnetic pulse in any structures constructed on the property by the transferee.'					
17	Amend the amendment by striking out all of section 7 and inserting the following:					
18 19	'Sec. 7. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.					
20	ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF					
21	Buildings and Grounds Operations 0080					
22	Initiative: Allocates one-time funds to conduct an engineering study of the substation.					
23 24	REAL PROPERTY LEASE INTERNAL 2011-12 2012-13 SERVICE FUND					
25 26	All Other \$0 \$50,000					
27 28 29	REAL PROPERTY LEASE INTERNAL SERVICE \$0 \$50,000 FUND TOTAL					

30

P. A.	HOUSE AMENDMENT "H" " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 678, L.D. 1904				
1	SUMMARY				
2	This amendment places a further condition on the sale of the property to require the				
3	use of design criteria that take into consideration available safety precautions against				
4	damage from solar storms and electromagnetic pulse. This amendment also replaces the				
5	appropriations and allocations section in Committee Amendment "A."				
6	FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED				
7	(See attached)				
	0, 3, 1, 1				
8	SPONSORED BY: Quelia Mr. Baland				
9	(Representative BOLAND)				
10	TOWN: Sanford				



125th MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 1904

LR 2863(04)

An Act To Create the Leased Space Reserve Fund and To Amend the Law Regarding the Issuance of Securities under the Maine Governmental Facilities Authority

Fiscal Note for House Amendment "A" to Committee Amendment "A"

Sponsor: Rep. Boland of Sanford

Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note

	FY 2011-12	FY 2012-13	Projections FY 2013-14	Projections FY 2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations				
Real Property Lease Internal	\$0	\$50,000	\$0	\$0
Service Fund				

Fiscal Detail and Notes

This amendment includes a \$50,000 Real Property Lease Internal Service Fund allocation in fiscal year 2012-13 to conduct an engineering study of the substation.